

Court No. - 65

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 15308 of 2025

Applicant :- Meraz Alias Monu

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Applicant :- Vinay Kumar Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Krishan Pahal,J.

1. List has been revised. As informed by learned A.G.A., notice has been served to the informant on 1.5.2025.
2. Chief Medical Officer, concerned, shall constitute a medical board to conduct ossification test of the victim, so as to ascertain her age, and the attested copy of the report thereof shall be produced before this Court on the next date of listing. In case the same is not produced, the C.M.O. concerned shall appear in person.
3. The police authorities are directed to assist the concerned C.M.O.
4. Learned A.G.A. shall also look over the matter and ask the State Authorities to get the ossification test of the victim conducted.
5. The Registrar Compliance of this Court is directed to communicate this order to the C.M.O. concerned through the C.J.M. concerned for necessary compliance within 48 hours.
6. List on **9.6.2025 as fresh** alongwith the attested copy of the said report.

Order Date :- 13.5.2025

Shalini

(Justice Krishan Pahal)